RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CASH DONATIONS FOR FY 2021-22 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$187,787.00 FROM THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PARKS FOUNDATION AND \$7,920.18 FROM THE JAMES C. BRICE LIVING TRUST

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors highly values and appreciates financial contributions to the San Mateo County Parks Department (the "Department"); and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Parks Foundation ("Parks Foundation") has provided \$187,787.00 in cash donations for the 2021-22 Fiscal Year to help fund projects and programs throughout the San Mateo County park system; and

WHEREAS, the \$187,787.00 in cash donations from the Parks Foundation will be used for the following programs, events, and projects: Parks Memorial Bench Program (\$48,168); Bicycle Sunday Program (\$7,500); unrestricted project (\$738); plogging pilot for the Volunteer Program (\$7,000); Parks Rx Program (\$36); San Bruno Mountain general project (\$5,500); oxalis treatment at San Bruno Mountain (\$10,374); repairs at Edgewood trails (\$10,000); Memorial Park ADA picnic areas (\$12,396); Natural Resource Management storage containers (\$5,282); Friendship Park shed (\$3,200); Coyote Point Recreation Area tree health (\$50,000); Quarry Park pump track (\$4,425); Ohlone Portola heritage trail signs (\$6,682); and Park Ranger Grant Program (\$16,486); and

WHEREAS, the James C. Brice Living Trust made a testamentary, unrestricted cash gift to the Department in the amount of \$7,920.18; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accept the above listed donations and to allocate them as set forth above.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors by adoption of this Resolution hereby authorizes the acceptance of cash donations for FY 2021-22 in the amount of \$187,787.00 from the San Mateo County Parks Foundation and \$7,920.18 from the James C. Brice Living Trust.

* * * * * *